Actual use of net proceeds as at the date of this announcement:

Items HK$
(million)

Staff salaries and Directors fees 0.47
Rental and operating expenses 0.70
Legal and professional fees 0.42
Repayment of other borrowings 7.50

Total 9.09

– 8 –

GENERAL MANDATE TO ISSUE THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares is not subject to further Shareholders’
approval. The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate
granted to the Directors at the AGM, subject to the limit of 123,906,007 Shares
(representing 20% of the number of Shares in issue on the date which the General Mandate
was granted). Up to the date of this announcement, the General Mandate has been utilized
as to 85,000,000 Share or 68.6%. The 37,188,000 Subscription Shares to be allotted and
issued will utilise approximately 30.01% of the General Mandate.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Subscriptions are set out as below:

Shareholder
Immediately before

the Subscription
Immediately after
the Subscription

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Mr. Ng Man Sun (Note 1) 57,468,626 6.73 57,468,626 6.44
Mr. Lam Kwan Hang Jonathan 100,082,000 11.71 100,082,000 11.22
Mr. Huang Wei Qiang 86,900,000 10.17 86,900,000 9.75
Mr. Wong Kam Wah 61,000,000 7.14 71,330,000 8.00
Chanceton Capital 4,800,000 0.56 18,229,000 2.04
Skyline Ace — — 13,429,000 1.51
Other public Shareholders 544,279,413 63.69 544,279,413 61.04

854,530,039 100.00 891,718,039 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Ng Man Sun is the chairman, chief executive officer and executive Director of the Company.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

– 9 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall
have the following meaning:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 30 August
2017;

“associates” has the meaning ascribed to this term under the Listing Rules;

“Board” the board of Directors;